
Page 1 of 2 
 

CSO 19/049 
2nd Sep 2023 

 
 
NAME OF THE WORK: EMPANELMENT OF PRIVATE SECURITY AGENCIES FOR PROVISIONING OF EX-SERVICEMEN (ESM) 
GUARDS & LADY GUARDS FOR THE BANK’S ESTABLISHMENTS/ OFFICES IN THE GEOGRAPHICAL AREA OF TELANGANA 
STATE- CORRIGENDUM 
 
NIT NO: HYD/CSO/2023-24/SG/001      DATE: 16.08.2023 
 
EVENT ID: CSO001        MEETING DATE: 28.08.2023 
 
PREBID MEETING CLARIFICATIONS. 
 
Pre-bid Meeting for Empanelment of Private Security Agencies for provisioning of Ex-Servicemen (ESM) Guards & Lady Guards for the 
Bank’s establishments in the geographical area of Telangana State was conducted on 28.08.2023, in response to vendor queries, we 
have prepared the clarifications, the details of which  are as under: 
 
 

Si 
No 

Page 
No. 

Clause 
No. 

Existing Conditions Prebid Clarifications 

1.  13 2.2 

 

(5) (6) 

Total Business 

Turn Over  

(Best 3 out of 5 

last years) Rs 

Sum total of Similar work 

completed in last 05 years 

(Rs) 

(From 01.04.2018 to 

31.03.2023)  

70 Lakhs 

56 Lakhs for 1 Client for above 

period. 

Or 

70 lakhs for 2 Client for above 

period. 

Or 

84 lakhs for 3 Client for above 

period. 
 

(5) (6) 

Average 

Business 

Turn Over  

(Best 3 out of 5 

last years) Rs 

Sum total of Similar work 

completed in last 05 years 

(Rs) 

(From 01.08.2018 to 

31.07.2023)  

30 Lakhs 

78 Lakhs for 1 Client for above 

period. 

Or 

49 lakhs for 2 Client for above 

period. 

Or 

39 lakhs for 3 Client for above 

period. 



Page 2 of 2 
 

2.  12 2.1.1. Empaneled by Directorate General Resettlement 
(DGR) with valid empanelment certificate of 
minimum 2 years. 

Empaneled by Directorate General Resettlement 
(DGR) with valid empanelment certificate of 
minimum 2 years (Eligibility criteria removed). 

3.   
20, 

24 & 
34. 

 
22.3, 

29.5 & 
33.2 

 
22.3. At the time of commercial bidding/ reverse 
auction after empanelment process, the security 
agency should submit one time EMD as specified in 
the tender document. The tenders submitted without 
EMD will summarily be rejected. 
 
29.5. If empaneled Security Agency does not 
participate in reverse auction or commercial bid 
subsequently or in future within contract period, then 
the empanelment of the Security Agency will be 
cancelled and the Earnest Money / Security Money 
Deposited will be forfeited. 
 
33.2. If qualified agency does not participate in 
reverse auction or commercial bid subsequently or 
in future within contract period, then the 
empanelment of the security agency will be 
cancelled and the EMD will be forfeited. 

Reverse Bidding removed  
22.3. At the time of commercial bidding after 
empanelment process, the security agency should 
submit one time EMD as specified in the tender 
document. The tenders submitted without EMD will 
summarily be rejected. 
 
29.5. If empaneled Security Agency does not 
participate in commercial bid subsequently or in 
future within contract period, then the empanelment 
of the Security Agency will be cancelled and the 
Earnest Money / Security Money Deposited will be 
forfeited. 
 
33.2. If qualified agency does not participate in 
commercial bid subsequently or in future within 
contract period, then the empanelment of the 
security agency will be cancelled and the EMD will 
be forfeited. 

4.  20 22 EMD Amount Rs. 30,000/- (to be submitted only by security 
agencies qualified for participating in Commercial 
Bid). 

5.  2 & 4 -- Time & last date of submission of application in 
physical form: Upto 3:00 PM on 06.09.2023. 
 
Date & Time of opening of Applications: On 
07.09.2023 at 11:00 AM onwards. 

Time & last date of submission of application in 
physical form: Upto 3:00 PM on 11.09.2023. 
 
Date & Time of opening of Applications: On 
12.09.2023 at 11:00 AM onwards. 

Please note that corrigendum should form a part of the technical bid. 

 


